
Page 1 of 5 
 

PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS / AMENDMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE QUERIES RAISED BY 
PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 15.01.2019, 11.00 A.M IN 
THE CONFERENCE HALL OF OSMCL FOR THE TENDER FOR SUPPLY & INSTALLATION 
OF DENTAL EQUIPMENTS  
Bid Ref. No.: OSMCL/2018-19/EQP-DENTAL(Cat.I)/18 & OSMCL/2018-19/EQP-
DENTAL(Cat.II)/19 
 
 

Brief note on the Tender: 

 Date & Time of release of bid     -07.01.2019, 3 PM. 

 Date & time of Pre-bid meeting     - 15.01.2019, 11 AM.         

 Date & time of Online bid submission Start Date   - 25.01.2019, 3 PM.  

 Last Date & Time of Online bid submission  - 11.02.2019, 5 PM. 

 Date & time of online Technical bid opening   - 16.02.2019, 11 AM.  

 Date of opening of Price Bid     -To be informed to the 

qualified bidders. 

 

The tender was published in: 

 English Daily  

1. The Times of India 

2. The Hindu 

Odia Daily 

3. The Sambad 

4. The Pragativadi 

5. E-tender portal 

6. OSMCL Website 

 

 Total No. of prospective bidders/ representatives present in the pre-bid meeting are 04. 

However, 02 bidders have submitted their queries in writing on a later date. 

 

 The queries raised by the prospective bidders on the above mentioned tender references 

were thread barely discussed. 

 

 The recommendations on commercial terms & conditions, technical specifications and pre-

bid amendments with justifications are as listed below and are unanimously accepted by the 

committee : 

 

Item Name/ 

Particulars 

Queries raised by the prospective 

bidders 

Clarifications/ Amendments in response to 

the queries. 

Dental Chair 

without  

Compressor 

The point 3 way syringe for Air, Water 

and Spray – 2 Nos. may be deleted 

Amended 

The point 3 way syringe for Air, Water and 

Spray – 2 Nos. is deleted 

Zero Back Ache Stools (01 No.) may be 

provided instead of 02 Nos. 

Amended 

Zero Back Ache Stools (01 No.) shall be 

provided with the dental chair 



Page 2 of 5 
 

Extra Oral 
Radiography 
Machine 
with CR 
System, 
printer and 
computer 
along with 
medical 
grade 
monitor  
 

X-Ray Generator- 

mAs range may be amended to 2 to 300 

mAs instead of 2 to 200 mAs. 

Amended 

mAs range – 2 to 200 mAs or more 

X-Ray Tube - 

Small focus - 1 mm (small) & 
large focus – 1 & 2 mm should be 

provided 

No Amendment 

CR System: 

The speed of the scanner may be specified. 

Amended 

CR system should have capacity to process 
more than 60 or more 
cassette/films per hour 

CR System: 

“Rigid” Plate or “double side scanning 

technology 

“Rigid” Plate or “double side scanning 

technology is deleted 

CR System: 

Printer should have a minimum resolution 
of 508 dpi/ppi.  
 

No Amendment 

CR System: 

Online UPS may not be provided for the x-
ray machine.  

Amended 

Online UPS having adequate capacity for the 

working of the CR system and printer should be 

provided. 

Dental 
Instrument 

Set 

Size & quantity of each consisting items 
may be specified. 

Amended 

The required size, type, quantity of 
each item of the set are specified in 
below as Annexure-I. 

Queries on commercial terms & conditions 

 

Submission of one technical bid for all 

items under Cat-I & II 

Clarified that 

Bidder may prepare one technical bid 

document mentioning the details of all items, 

however the same document has to be 

uploaded every time for all the items intended 

for bidding.   

 

Submission of tender fee of : 

1. Rs. 5600/- for all items under 

Category-I 

2.  Rs. 5600/- for all items under 

Category-II 

Clarified that 

1.The bidder has to submit one time tender 

fee of Rs. 5600/- (against any or all items)  

under Cat-I. 

 2.The bidder has to submit one time tender 



Page 3 of 5 
 

fee of Rs. 5600/- (against any or all items)  

under Cat-II. 

 
 
             
     ANNEXURE-I 
High quality stainless-steel, anti-magnetic, rust resistant, acid-resistant and should 
comply to above mentioned instrument product quality standards. 
The dental instrument set should consist of following items: 

Sl. Item Name Size Type Qty. 

1 
Forcep set for 
extraction 

Paediatric / Adult 
Upper (Maxilla)           Lower (Mandible) 

i) Right Molar             i)  Molar – 2 Pcs   
ii) Left Molar                ii)  Premolar 
iii) Pre-Molar                iii)  Anterior 
iv) Anterior                    iv) Root 
v) Root  

2 set each containing 9 
pieces of forceps 

2 

Restorative 
filling & carving 

instruments 
(Set of 10) 

i) Amalgam Carrier    vi) Ball Burnisher    
ii) Amalgam Plugger   vii) Enamel 

Hatchet 
iii) Cement Carier         viii) Spoon 

Excavator 
(Small,   
medium & 
Large) 

iv) Cement Plugger      ix)  Gingival 
marginal trimmer 

v) Amalgam Carrier    x)   Sectional 
Matrix 

One set 

3 
Dental 
elevators 

 
Cupland, cryer, warwick jems (Straight 

& Curved) 
2 set each 

4 

Composite 
filling 
instruments 
(Full set) 

  1 set 

5 Mouth mirror   20 

6 Straight probes   10 

7 Explorers   10 

8 
Dental 
tweezers 

  10 

9 Cheatle forceps   4 

10 Kidney tray   5 

11 
Matrix band & 
retainer (Both 
1& 8) 

  1 each 

12 
Dental 
impression 
trays (all sizes) 

  1 set each 

13 Dental mallet   1 



Page 4 of 5 
 

14 Scissors  Tissue cutting, stitch cutting 5 each 

15 Needle holder   2 

16 
Bone chisel 
(mono bevel) 

  3 

17 Scalpel handle No 3  3 each 

18 Sterilizer Drum Medium  3 

19 
Plaster spatula( 
Straight & 
curved) 

  1 each 

20 Rubber bowl 
Small / 

large 
 1 each 

21 Suction tips   30 

22 Cheek retractor 
Paediatric 

/ Adult 
 1 each 

23 
Mouth props 
(Adult & Pedo) 
with chain 

  1 each 

25 Patient drape   10 

26 
Glass dappen 
dish 

  2 

27 Mortar & pestle   2 

28 
Burs associated for 
contrangle hand piece 

 50 

29 
Composite kit with etchant 
and bonding agent 

 2 

30 
Composite 
syringes 

  2 

31 
Composite 
finishing & 
polishing kit 

  2 

32 
Diamond burs for air rotor 
hand piece (assorted) 

 4 

33 
GP point 15-80 
assorted set 

  4 

34 
H file set 
assorted 15-40, 
45-80 (21mm) 

  4 

35 
K file set assorted 15-40, 
45-80 (21mm) (25mm) 

 4 

36 
Mylar strips 
(8mm,100 
strips pack) 

  10 

37 
Polishing brush 
& cup 

  2 

38 
Applicator tips 
for bonding 
agent 

 Disposable 100 

 



Page 5 of 5 
 

N.B:- 

1. The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the 

technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender 

reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain 

unchanged. 

2. Since any text in the price BOQ can’t be changed in the e-tender portal, the 

amendments mentioned in the specifications above are to be treated as 

amendments in the price bid/ BOQ also. 

  

 

Amendment: The last of submission has been extended and revised dates are as 

follows: 

Amended Last date for online technical bid submission – 18.02.2019, 5PM 

Amended Last date for online technical bid opening – 22.02.2019, 11AM 
 
 
    The meeting ended with thanks to the chair. 

 

 

           Sd/- 

 

          Managing Director 

           OSMCL 


